time period required by section 409 of the Act (7 U.S.C. § 228b) and section 201.43 

of the regulations (9 C.F.R. § 201.43).

In accordance with section 312(b) of the Act (7 U.S.C. § 213(b)), respondents 

are assessed, jointly and severally, a civil penalty in the amount of fourteen 

thousand two-hundred and twenty-five dollars ($14,225.00).

This Order shall have the same force and effect as if entered after full 

hearing. The provisions of this Order shall become final and effective on the sixth 

day after service of this consent decision and order on the respondents.

Copies of this decision shall be served upon the parties.